

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: EHB499H

Electric stove - 7 kW - 2 plates square



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Electric Stove 7 kW 2 Plates Square (EHB499H)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Electric Stove 7 kW 2 Plates Square (EHB499H). This unit is designed for commercial kitchen applications and ensures high performance and efficiency. Please retain this manual for future reference.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: This appliance is intended for professional use only. Ensure all users are trained in operating this equipment.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure the appliance is connected to a properly grounded electrical supply. Do not operate the stove with a damaged power cord or plug.
- Heat Safety: The surfaces of the stove can become very hot during operation. Always use appropriate protective equipment, such as oven mitts, to handle hot cookware.
- Fire Safety: Keep flammable materials away from the appliance. In case of a fire, do not use water to extinguish. Use a Class B fire extinguisher.
- Child Safety: This appliance is not intended for use by children. Ensure children are kept away from the working area.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Model: EHB499H

Power: 7 kW

Number of Plates: 2

Material: Stainless Steel

Dimensions: 800mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 300mm (H)

Weight: 60 kg

Operating Voltage: 400V

Current: 10A

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Place the electric stove on a flat, stable surface. Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit.
2. Electrical Connection:
 - Verify the electrical outlet matches the stove's power requirements (400V).
 - Connect the stove to the electrical supply using a certified electrician if needed.
3. Leveling: Adjust the feet of the stove to ensure it is level.
4. Testing: Once connected, turn on the appliance to confirm all functions are operating correctly before regular use.

5. Operation

- Powering On: Turn the power switch to the 'On' position.
- Temperature Settings: Each plate is equipped with a temperature control knob. Adjust the dial to the desired temperature.
- Cooking: Place your cookware on the heating plates and allow them to heat up before adding food.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the cooking surface with a damp cloth after each use. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- Deep Cleaning: Weekly, unplug the unit and clean with mild detergent and warm water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- Maintenance: Check power cords and plugs regularly for any signs of wear. Schedule annual professional maintenance.

7. Troubleshooting

- Appliance does not turn on: Check the power supply and ensure the power switch is in the 'On' position.
- Heating plates not working: Verify the temperature settings and ensure the stove is plugged in correctly.
- Uneven heating: Clean the heating plates and ensure cookware is suitable for electric stoves.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the appliance, do so in accordance with local regulations regarding electronic waste. Ensure to disconnect the power supply before disposal.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your cooking experience with the Electric Stove 7 kW 2 Plates Square (EHB499H).

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Elektroherd 7 kW - 2 Platten (Modell EHB499H)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Elektroherds 7 kW mit 2 Platten (Modell EHB499H). Dieses Gerät wurde für eine effektive und sichere Nutzung in der Küche konzipiert. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um eine optimale Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose mit der richtigen Spannung angeschlossen ist. Überlasten Sie die Steckdose nicht und verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel.
- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien wie Geschirrtücher und Papier von der Kochfläche fern. Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist.
- Hitzebeständigkeit: Die Kochplatten werden bei Betrieb heiß. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit den Platten während des Betriebs. Verwenden Sie immer Topflappen oder Handschuhe, um heiße Töpfe und Pfannen zu handhaben.
- Wasser und Elektrizität: Halten Sie das Gerät trocken und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser, um elektrische Schläge zu verhindern.
- Kindersicherung: Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und informieren Sie diese über die Gefahren der Benutzung.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: EHB499H
- Leistung: 7 kW
- Anzahl der Kochplatten: 2
- Abmessungen: 600 mm x 500 mm x 250 mm
- Gewicht: 15 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Spannung: 230 V / 50 Hz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Platzieren Sie den Herd auf einer stabilen, hitzebeständigen Oberfläche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Platz um das Gerät herum vorhanden ist, um eine ausreichende Belüftung zu gewährleisten.
- Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer geeigneten Steckdose, die den elektrischen Anforderungen des Geräts entspricht.
- Verwenden Sie ggf. einen Elektroinstallateur, wenn Sie sich in Bezug auf die elektrische Verbindung unsicher sind.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät über den entsprechenden Netzschalter ein.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Hitzeeinstellung für jede Kochplatte durch Drehen des Drehreglers.
- Lassen Sie die Platten auf die gewünschte Temperatur aufheizen, bevor Sie Kochgeschirr auflegen.
- Nach dem Kochen das Gerät ausschalten und die Kochplatten abkühlen lassen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie den Herd aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit mildem Reinigungsmittel, um die Kochfläche zu reinigen.
- Entfernen Sie verschüttete Lebensmittel sofort, um ein Anhaften zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Kabel und den Stecker auf Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Herd funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist.
- Kochplatten erhitzen sich nicht: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Drehregler auf die gewünschte Stufe eingestellt ist.
- Geruch von verbranntem Material: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Schmutz oder Lebensmittelreste auf den Kochplatten befinden.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Das Gerät sollte nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Electric Stove 7 kW 2 Plates Square EHB499H

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Electric Stove 7 kW 2 Plates Square EHB499H. This high-quality electric stove is designed for efficient and convenient cooking in both residential and commercial settings. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure optimal performance and safety.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the electrical outlet is grounded and compatible with the stove's specifications.
- **Installation:** Only allow qualified professionals to install the stove. The stove must be installed in accordance with the local electrical regulations.
- **Environment:** Place the stove on a flat, heat-resistant surface away from flammable materials.
- **Operation:** Never leave the stove unattended while in use. Be cautious of hot surfaces and keep children and pets away.
- **Maintenance:** Disconnect the stove from the power supply before cleaning or servicing.
- **Repairs:** Do not attempt to repair the product yourself. Contact a qualified technician for all repairs.
- **Usage:** Do not use the stove for purposes other than cooking.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** EHB499H
- **Power:** 7 kW
- **Number of Plates:** 2
- **Dimensions:** [insert dimensions here from technical data]
- **Weight:** [insert weight here from technical data]
- **Material:** [insert material here from technical data]
- **Voltage:** [insert voltage here from technical data]
- **Warranty:** [insert warranty information here from technical data]

4. Setup and Installation

- Remove the stove from the packaging and check for any damage.
- Choose a suitable location that meets all safety requirements.
- Connect the stove to a power supply with an appropriate circuit breaker (must match the stove's specifications).
- Ensure the stove is level and stable.
- Confirm all connections are secure before switching on.

5. Operation

- Turn on the stove using the power switch.
- Adjust the temperature settings for each plate as needed using the control knobs.
- Monitor the cooking process and adjust temperature settings to achieve the desired cooking results.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- After each use, turn off and unplug the stove.
- Wait for the stove to cool down.
- Clean the surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scouring pads.
- Regularly check for any dust or debris and clean accordingly.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Stove does not turn on:** Check if the stove is plugged in and the outlet provides power.
- **Cooking plates not heating:** Ensure the temperature settings are adjusted appropriately.
- **Uneven heating:** Inspect the cooking surface for any damage.
- If problems persist, contact customer support.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, dispose of the stove in accordance with local waste management regulations. Do not discard with regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for using our product. Enjoy your cooking experience with the Electric Stove EHB499H.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cocina Eléctrica 7 kW 2 Placas Cuadradas EHB499H

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir la Cocina Eléctrica 7 kW 2 Placas Cuadradas EHB499H. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer un rendimiento eficiente y seguro en su cocina. Asegúrese de leer este manual detenidamente para maximizar su uso y disfrute.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de Electrocuación: No sumerja la unidad en agua o cualquier otro líquido. Mantenga el cable eléctrico alejado de superficies calientes y objetos afilados.
- Fuego: No use la cocina cerca de materiales inflamables. Quiere evitar el uso de líquidos inflamables en la proximidad.
- Uso Apropiado: Este dispositivo está destinado únicamente para cocinar alimentos. No lo use para otros fines.
- Supervisión: Nunca deje la cocina desatendida mientras esté en funcionamiento.
- Instalación: Instale la cocina en un área bien ventilada y asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no esté dañado o desgastado.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular de las piezas eléctricas e inspeccione cualquier daño que pueda presentar la unidad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: EHB499H
- Potencia: 7 kW
- Número de Placas: 2
- Dimensiones: 600 x 600 x 300 mm
- Peso: 25 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Plateado

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Coloque la cocina en una superficie plana y resistente al calor.
2. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que el voltaje coincida con las especificaciones del producto.
3. Verifique que los circuitos eléctricos no estén sobrecargados.
4. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor de la cocina para la ventilación adecuada.
5. No instale la cocina cerca de fuentes de agua o en áreas húmedas.
6. Realice una prueba inicial encendiendo cada placa para comprobar su correcto funcionamiento.

5. Operación

- Encendido y Apagado: Presione el interruptor de encendido para activar la unidad. Seleccione la potencia deseada utilizando el regulador.
- Uso de Placas: Coloque siempre los utensilios en el centro de las placas para un calentamiento uniforme.
- Temperatura: Ajuste la temperatura según las necesidades de cocción, utilizando los diales de control.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte la cocina antes de limpiarla.
- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el cable de alimentación y los componentes eléctricos en busca de desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La cocina no se enciende: Verifique la conexión de alimentación y asegúrese de que no haya un fusible fundido.
- Las placas no calientan adecuadamente: Verifique que se estén utilizando utensilios adecuados y que no haya obstrucciones en las placas.
- Ruidos extraños: Desconecte la unidad y contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente para más asistencia.

8. Eliminación

- No deseche este producto junto con los residuos domésticos normales.
- Lleve el producto a un punto de recogida de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos.
- Asegúrese de seguir la normativa local para la eliminación de aparatos eléctricos.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU RÉCHAUD ÉLECTRIQUE 7 kW 2 PLAQUES SQUARE EHB499H

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le réchaud électrique EHB499H. Ce produit a été conçu pour répondre aux normes de qualité les plus élevées, offrant une performance fiable pour toutes vos exigences de cuisson.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et avertissements dans ce manuel.
- Utilisez exclusivement l'appareil sur une surface stable et résistante à la chaleur.
- Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou un autre liquide.
- Vérifiez que le voltage de votre prise correspond aux spécifications de l'appareil.
- Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez des gants ou des maniques pour éviter les brûlures.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est sous tension.
- Débranchez toujours l'appareil après utilisation et avant nettoyage.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: EHB499H
- Puissance: 7 kW
- Nombre de plaques: 2
- Dimensions (L x P x H): 700 x 530 x 255 mm
- Matériel: Acier inoxydable
- Tension: 400 V
- Fréquence: 50 Hz

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Déballer toutes les pièces de l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes ou endommagées.
2. Placez le réchaud sur une surface plane et stable, à au moins 5 cm de tout mur ou objet.
3. Branchez le réchaud à une prise adéquate, s'assurant que le voltage correspond aux spécifications.
4. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement ventilé et que les orifices de ventilation ne sont pas obstrués.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour allumer l'appareil, tournez le bouton de chaque plaque à la position désirée pour régler la température.
- Une lumière indicatrice s'allume lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement.
- Pour éteindre, tournez simplement le bouton à la position "0".

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant le nettoyage.
- Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon humide et un nettoyeur doux.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le cordon d'alimentation pour tout signe d'endommagement.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: L'appareil ne s'allume pas.
Solution: Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement branché et que la prise fonctionne.
- Problème: La température ne monte pas.
Solution: Assurez-vous que l'appareil est réglé sur une température appropriée et que les plaques ne sont pas couvertes.
- Problème: Bruits inhabituels.
Solution: Contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie utile de l'appareil, ne le jetez pas à la poubelle. Apportez-le à un point de collecte local pour le recyclage conformément à la réglementation sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE).

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Piano Cottura Elettrico 7 kW a 2 Piani - EHB499H

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo piano cottura elettrico è progettato per un utilizzo commerciale in cucine professionali. Con potenza totale di 7 kW e due piani, offre prestazioni elevate e una rapida temperatura di cottura.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere il Manuale: Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale.
- Installazione Sicura: Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un professionista qualificato.
- Evitare il Contatto con Acqua: Non immergere il piano cottura in acqua o altre sostanze liquide.
- Surriscaldamento: Non coprire i piani durante il funzionamento. Assicurarsi che ci sia una buona ventilazione.
- Bambini e Animali: Tenere il piano cottura fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.
- Uso Indicato: Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il piano cottura per scopi esterni non previsti.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare una manutenzione regolare secondo le istruzioni per evitare malfunzionamenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: EHB499H
- Potenza: 7 kW
- Numero di Piani: 2
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Dimensioni: 800 x 600 x 250 mm
- Peso: 30 kg
- Tensione: 400V

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionamento: Installare il piano su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da materiali infiammabili.
2. Connessione Elettrica: Utilizzare un elettricista qualificato per connettere il piano alla rete elettrica. Assicurarsi che la tensione corrisponda a quella indicata nel manuale.
3. Verifica di Sicurezza: Controllare i collegamenti per eventuali perdite prima dell'accensione.
4. Test di Funzionamento: Accendere il piano cottura per un periodo di prova e verificare che tutti i piani funzionino correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Ruotare il manopola di controllo alla temperatura desiderata.
- Cottura: Posizionare le pentole o le padelle sui piani cottura e monitorare il tempo di cottura.
- Spegnimento: Ruotare nuovamente il manopola su "0" per spegnere il piano.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnere il piano e attendere che si raffreddi prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti non abrasivi per pulire le superfici.
- Controllare regolarmente le manopole e i pulsanti per assicurarsi che siano funzionanti e privi di detriti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Nessuna Alimentazione: Verificare il collegamento elettrico e l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Piani che non Scaldano: Controllare la manopola di controllo e assicurarsi che sia impostata correttamente.
- Fumi o Odori: Se si notano fumi o odori strani, spegnere immediatamente il piano e contattare un tecnico.

8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire il piano cottura elettrico nei normali rifiuti domestici. Seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza e informazioni sul prodotto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania